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Report Highlights: 
On February 7, the Food Agency (FA) of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and
Fisheries (MAFF) conducted the sixth Ordinary Minimum Access (OMA) rice tender
for Japanese Fiscal Year 2002 (April 2002 - March 2003).  Of the total 231,592 metric
tons (MT) of contracted foreign rice, U.S. rice accounted for 115,784 MT or 50.0
percent.  Due to a lack of applications, 13,892 MT within the U.S. allocation was not
filled.  This amount will be retendered on February 13.
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UNCLASSIFIED Foreign Agricultural Service/USDA

Tokyo [JA1], JA

On February 7, the Food Agency (FA) of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries (MAFF)
conducted the sixth Ordinary Minimum Access (OMA) rice tender for Japanese Fiscal Year 2002
(April 2002 - March 2003).  

Of the total 231,592 metric tons (MT) of contracted foreign rice, U.S. rice accounted for 115,784 MT
(50.0 percent), Thai rice totaled 45,808 MT (19.8 percent), Vietnamese rice totaled 29,800 MT (12.9
percent), Chinese rice totaled 20,200 MT (8.7 percent), and Australian rice totaled 20,000 MT (8.6
percent).  Due to a lack of applications, 13,892 MT within the U.S. allocation was not filled.  This
amount will be retendered on February 13.

Results of First - Sixth FY 2002 Ordinary Rice Tenders
(Metric Ton)

Countr
y

Type
Quantity

First
(7/18/02)

Second
(10/18/02)

Third
(10/25/02)

Fourth
(11/26/02)

Fifth
(12/16/02)

Sixth
(2/7/03)

United
States

Medium Grain  (Brown)
Medium Grain  (Milled)
Broken (Milled)
   TOTAL

0
0
0
0

0
0
 0
0

0
39,790
6,210

46,000

0
59,800
9,200

69,000

0
49,800
7,520

57,000

3,000
98,984
13,800

115,784

Australi
a

Medium Grain (Brown)
Medium Grain (Milled)
Broken (Milled)
   TOTAL

0
0
0
0

0
 0
 0
0

3,000
13,600
3,400

20,000

0
16,600
3,400

20,000

9,600
9,100
3,800

22,500

0
16,600
3,400

20,000

Thailand Long (Milled)
Broken (Milled)
Broken (Glu., Milled)
   TOTAL

1,200
4,000

0
5,200

1,400
 3,600

0
5,000

11,400
4,600
4,000

20,000

20,300
4,000
5,000

29,300

13,000
9,400
7,100

29,500

41,100
2,000
2,708

45,808

China Long (Milled)
Broken (Milled)
   TOTAL

0
0
0

0
0
0

15,000
0

15,000

20,000
490

20,490

20,000
0

20,000

20,200
0

20,200

Vietnam Long (Milled)
   TOTAL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

5,000
5,000

29,800
29,800

GRAND TOTAL 5,200 5,000 101,000 138,790 134,000 231,592

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
PRICE, YEN AND ($)
PER MT

n.a. n.a. 40,080
($323)

39,431
($323)

38,472
($318)

39,693
($331)

End of report.


