

Foreign Agricultural Service GAIN Report

Global Agriculture Information Network

Voluntary Report - public distribution

GAIN Report #JA3015

Date: 2/12/2003

Japan

Grain and Feed

Results of the 6th OMA Rice Tender

2003

Approved by:

Clay M. Hamilton U.S. Embassy

Prepared by: Hisao Fukuda

Report Highlights:

On February 7, the Food Agency (FA) of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries (MAFF) conducted the sixth Ordinary Minimum Access (OMA) rice tender for Japanese Fiscal Year 2002 (April 2002 - March 2003). Of the total 231,592 metric tons (MT) of contracted foreign rice, U.S. rice accounted for 115,784 MT or 50.0 percent. Due to a lack of applications, 13,892 MT within the U.S. allocation was not filled. This amount will be retendered on February 13.

Tokyo [JA1], JA

On February 7, the Food Agency (FA) of the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries (MAFF) conducted the sixth Ordinary Minimum Access (OMA) rice tender for Japanese Fiscal Year 2002 (April 2002 - March 2003).

Of the total 231,592 metric tons (MT) of contracted foreign rice, U.S. rice accounted for 115,784 MT (50.0 percent), Thai rice totaled 45,808 MT (19.8 percent), Vietnamese rice totaled 29,800 MT (12.9 percent), Chinese rice totaled 20,200 MT (8.7 percent), and Australian rice totaled 20,000 MT (8.6 percent). Due to a lack of applications, 13,892 MT within the U.S. allocation was not filled. This amount will be retendered on February 13.

Results of First - Sixth FY 2002 Ordinary Rice Tenders (Metric Ton)

Countr y	Туре	Quantity					
		First (7/18/02)	Second (10/18/02)	Third (10/25/02)	Fourth (11/26/02)	Fifth (12/16/02)	Sixth (2/7/03)
United States	Medium Grain (Brown) Medium Grain (Milled) Broken (Milled) TOTAL	0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0	0 39,790 6,210 46,000	0 59,800 9,200 69,000	0 49,800 7,520 57,000	3,000 98,984 13,800 115,784
Australi a	Medium Grain (Brown) Medium Grain (Milled) Broken (Milled) TOTAL	0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0	3,000 13,600 3,400 20,000	0 16,600 3,400 20,000	9,600 9,100 3,800 22,500	0 16,600 3,400 20,000
Thailand	Long (Milled) Broken (Milled) Broken (Glu., Milled) TOTAL	1,200 4,000 0 5,200	1,400 3,600 0 5,000	11,400 4,600 4,000 20,000	20,300 4,000 5,000 29,300	13,000 9,400 7,100 29,500	41,100 2,000 2,708 45,808
China	Long (Milled) Broken (Milled) TOTAL	0 0 0	0 0 0	15,000 0 15,000	20,000 490 20,490	20,000 0 20,000	20,200 0 20,200
Vietnam	Long (Milled) TOTAL	0 0	0 0	0 0	0	5,000 5,000	29,800 29,800
	GRAND TOTAL	5,200	5,000	101,000	138,790	134,000	231,592
	WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE, YEN AND (\$) PER MT	n.a.	n.a.	40,080 (\$323)	39,431 (\$323)	38,472 (\$318)	39,693 (\$331)

End of report.